
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 5th October, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01-03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Angela Piddock (Chair) 
Concia Albert 
Lorraine Dean 
Paul Fisher 
 

Tim Mitchell 
Rachael Robathan 
Jason Williams 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 
 

    
 If you require any further information, please contact the 

Committee Officer, Clare O'Keefe, Lead Policy and Scrutiny 
Advisor. 
 
Email:  cokeefe@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.   
 

 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the existence 
and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other significant 
interest in matters on this agenda.  
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the Westminster Scrutiny Commission 
meeting held on 22 June 2023.  
 

 

 
4.   WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024 (Pages 13 - 20) 

 To discuss and shape the Committee’s work programme for the 
municipal year 2023-2024. 
 

 

 
5.   POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATES  

 To receive verbal updates from the Chairs of the Policy and Scrutiny 
Committees.  
 

 

 
6.   FAIR TAX AND ECONOMIC CRIME IN WESTMINSTER (Pages 21 - 28) 

 To review progress made towards the Fair Tax Pledge and the 
Westminster Against Dirty Money campaign, as well as provide 
an opportunity for the Committee to make recommendations and 
steer the direction of the schemes.  
 

 

 
7.   BUDGET SCRUTINY TASK GROUP UPDATE (Pages 29 - 36) 

 To receive an update on the new process of the Budget Scrutiny 
Task Group and the terms of reference. 
 
 
 

 

 



 
 

 

3

8.   SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT TASK GROUP UPDATE  

 To receive a verbal update on the progress of the Scrutiny 
Improvement Task Group.  
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
27 September 2023 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Westminster Scrutiny Commission  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Westminster Scrutiny Commission held on Thursday 
22nd June, 2023, Rooms 18.01-03, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Concia Albert, Lorraine Dean, Paul Fisher, Tim 
Mitchell, Angela Piddock (Chair), Mark Shearer (virtual) and Jason Williams. 
 
Also Present: Councillor Adam Hug (Leader of the Council), Stuart Love (Chief 
Executive), Ian Parry (Centre for Governance and Scrutiny) (virtual), Richard Cressey 
(Head of Governance and Councillor Liaison) and Clare O’Keefe (Lead Policy and 
Scrutiny Advisor).  
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 

1.1. Nominations for the post of Chair were invited.  
 

1.2. One nomination was received by Councillor Paul Fisher. 
 

1.3. This nomination was seconded by Councillor Tim Mitchell. 
 

1.4. There were no further nominations. 
 

1.5. RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor Angela Piddock be appointed Chair of the Westminster 
Scrutiny Commission. 
 

2.  MEMBERSHIP  
 

2.1. The Chair extended her thanks to her predecessor, Councillor Patricia 
McAllister.  
 

2.2. The Chair welcomed Councillors Concia Albert, Lorraine Dean and Tim 
Mitchell to the Commission. 
 

2.3. The Commission noted that Councillor Mark Shearer was attending as 
substitute for Councillor Rachael Robathan.  

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1.  There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 

4.1.  The Commission approved the minutes of its meeting on 3 May 2023. 
 

4.2. RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2023 be signed by the Chair as a 
correct record of proceedings. 

 
5. POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATES 
 

5.1. The Commission received a verbal update from the Chair of the Communities, 
City Management and Air Quality (CCMAQ) Policy and Scrutiny Committee, 
Councillor Williams. The Commission was updated on the following: 

 
• At the last meeting of the CCMAQ Committee, Members received updates 

from the Cabinet Members. The Committee discussed a mental health pilot 
within the Anti-Social Behaviour Team and dog fouling.  

• Superintendent Beth Pirie (Central West Basic Command Unit), attended the 
meeting and answered questions on joint working between the Council and 
police, issues around Stop and Search, data, and how Global Majority 
residents are treated.  

• The Crime and Disorder item also considered the police’s policy when dealing 
with mental health calls and the impact on Council services and emergency 
services.  

• The Committee received an update on parking and discussions included the 
use of mobile phones and apps to pay for parking and debt chasing.  

 
5.2. The Commission received a verbal update from Councillor Fisher for the 

Finance, Planning and Economic Development (FPED) Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee. The Commission was updated on the following: 

 
• The Chair of the FPED Committee stated that the planned meeting had been 

moved by one week and put his apologies on record to the Chief Whips for 
both Groups. The rescheduled meeting was held on 14 June.  

• The Cabinet Member Updates received by the Committee were noted as 
understandably limited because of the short amount of time between the 
previous Committee meeting.  

• The Committee held detailed discussions on the Meanwhile Activations 
Programme which included filling vacant properties on Oxford Street as well 
as the next phase of the project which focuses on longer-term experimental 
projects.  

• The meeting was noted as being productive.  
 

Page 6



 
3 

 

5.3. The Commission received a verbal update from the Chair of the Climate 
Action, Housing and Regeneration (CAHR) Policy and Scrutiny Committee, 
Councillor Albert. The Commission was updated on the following: 

 
• It was noted that it was Councillor Albert’s first meeting as Chair. The meeting 

was moved by two weeks due to the uncertainties around the lifts in City Hall.  
• The Committee received key updates, including information on housing 

allocations. 
• The Cabinet Member for Housing Services was not present at the meeting but 

Councillor Maggie Carman, Deputy for Housing Services, attended to answer 
questions and was praised for stepping in.  

• The Climate Action portfolio was also discussed, where there were updates 
on new works and awards that have been won which was noted as positive. 

 
5.4. The Commission received a verbal update from the Chair of the Children and 

Adults, Public Health and Voluntary Sector (CAPHVS) Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee, Councillor Piddock. The Commission was updated on the 
following:  

 
• The recent meeting of the CAPHVS Committee had a full programme.  
• The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public Health and Voluntary 

Sector provided an update for the ongoing Gordon Hospital situation and the 
recent signing of the Ethical Ca
[...]
ing formal meetings as opposed to those which are discussion-
based.  

• Transitions; ensuring actions and recommendations remain at the forefront 
and do not get forgotten or lost especially if there is a transition or change.  

• Commitment to change; the importance of committing to make changes, 
especially when considering a move to thematic committees and stepping 
away from the habit of performance managing Cabinet Members whilst still 
scrutinising the Executive effectively, as well as the health service.  

• Depoliticising meetings; how this works in practice and extracting political 
point-scoring in meetings if politics cannot be removed from scrutiny.  

• Pace; there are quick changes that can be made but also medium-term and 
long-term considerations to be made.  

 
7.4. The Commission thanked CfGS for the thorough report which had been 

produced and those who have contributed to it. 
 

7.5. RESOLVED:  
 

That the general direction of travel taken in the Scrutiny Improvement Review, 
alongside the recommendations made, be agreed. 

 
7.6. ACTIONS:  

 
a) That a Task and Finish Group be established to look at the 
recommendations in detail.  

 
8. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT OF POLICY AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITY IN 2022-

2023 
 

8.1. The Commission received a summary of the draft Annual Report of Policy and 
Scrutiny Activity in 2022-2023 from the Lead Policy and Scrutiny Advisor.  
 

8.2. The Commission stated the report was one of fact and extremely useful.  
 

8.3. RESOLVED: 
 
That the Commission approved the draft Annual Report of Policy and Scrutiny 
Activity in 2022-2023.  

 
9. WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024 

 
9.1. The Commission reviewed the work programme for the 2023-24 municipal 

year and discussed how it is a flexible and adjustable document which should 
reflect issues and events which occur in between meeting dates.  

Page 10



 
7 

 

9.2. The Commission was informed by the Head of Governance and Councillor 
Liaison that the ‘Scrutiny Improvement Progress’ item on each of the 
proposed agendas is subject to developments and the Commission can 
decide closer to the time of the meeting date whether they would like to see 
an update or not.  

 
The meeting ended at 19:34.   
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

   
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  
 
 

Date: 
 

5 October 2023 

Classification: 
 

General Release  
 

Title: 
 

2023/2024 Work Programme  

Report of: 
 

Head of Governance and Councillor Liaison 
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All  
 

Policy Context: 
 

All 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Clare O’Keefe 
cokeefe@westminster.gov.uk  
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This report asks the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (“the Committee”) to 
discuss topics for the remaining meetings on the 2023/2024 work programme.  

2. Meeting Dates for the 2023/2024 Municipal Year 

2.1 The Committee is advised that the next scheduled meeting dates for the 
2023/2024 year are: 

• 14 December 2023; and 
• 20 March 2024.    

 
3. Background 

3.1 This is the first meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee after the 
independent review of Policy and Scrutiny and the subsequent structural 
changes, and amended Terms of References, that were agreed at Full Council 
on 20 September 2023 and came into effect on 27 September 2023.  

3.2 A new work programme should be developed for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as a result of the amended Terms of Reference, set out in Appendix 
1. 

4.  Work Programme for 2023/24 

4.1 The Committee is asked to consider items to scrutinise for the remaining 
municipal year.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

mailto:cokeefe@westminster.gov.uk


 

 

 
4.2 Appendix 2 sets out topics which were included in the 2023/24 work programme 

for the Westminster Scrutiny Commission, which all fall under the new Terms of 
Reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The items had been 
developed in
[...]
 
Prevent Operational CONTEST 
Manager 

Fairer Westminster 
Strategy  
 
(appropriate for March 
2024) 

To review progress made in the last 
financial year against the Council’s 
delivery plan for Fairer Westminster 
as well as look ahead to priorities for 
the following financial year.   

Councillor Adam Hug, Leader of 
the Council 
 
Pedro Wrobel, Executive 
Director of Innovation and 
Change 

Workforce update 
 
(appropriate for March 
2024) 
 

To present to the Committee a 
report which brings together the 
staff survey results, staff turnover, 
diversity and inclusion and the 
refreshed Council vision. 

Stuart Love, Chief Executive 
 
Lee Witham, Director of People 
Services  

Member Development 
and Training 

To review the training and 
development provided to Members, 
to discuss the advantages of training 
and development being reactive or 
proactive and explore what further 
support can be offered to Members 
in recognition of the variety of roles 
a councillor can perform.  

TBC 

 

Unallocated items – these may either be substituted in for a substantive item elsewhere in the year 
or may be rolled over for future municipal years 

Corporate Project 
Management Office  

To examine the work of the Change Board, how project management works 
within the Council, good internal governance procedures and oversight on 
projects that are high risk.  
 

City Promotions 
Events and Film  

To receive an update on the work of the City Promotions Events and Film 
Team as well as their future work.  
 

Pay Policy Review To review the Council’s Pay Policy, including staff rewards and benefits. This 
depends on whether there are changes to the policy and if the Commission 
would like the opportunity to feed into this. 
  

Public Affairs and 
Partner Engagement  

A review of the approach that Policy and Scrutiny at Westminster has 
towards public affairs priorities, partner engagement, lobbying and media 
relations. Suggested for 2024.  
  

 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 - ACTION TRACKER 
Westminster Scrutiny Commission 
 
 

  
22 June 2023 

 

Agenda Item Action Status/Follow Up 

That the Commission will receive information 
relating to the rationale behind the Westminster 
Employment Service being moved out of Adult 
Social Care and into the Economy team. 

Completed 13/07 Item 6 
Chief Executive 
Update 
 

That the Commission will receive information on 
the increased cost to the Council regarding Stage 
Three of the Ethical Care Charter which concerns 
the London Living Wage and other conditions of 
employment. This information will be provided in 
due course as part of the budget setting process. 

It was agreed 
during the 
meeting that this 
will be provided 
as part of the 
budget setting 
process.  

Item 7 
Scrutiny 
Improvement 
Review 
 

That a Task and Finish Group be established to 
look at the recommendations in detail. 

Scoping 
document sent 
27/06  

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 
 

Date: 
 

5 October 2023 

Classification: 
 

General Release 

Title: 
 

Fair Tax and Economic Crime 

Report of: 
 

Pedro Wrobel, Executive Director of Innovation and 
Change, and Sarah Warman Strategic Director of 
Housing and Commercial Partnerships 
 

Cabinet Member  
 

Councillor Adam Hug, Leader of the Council  
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All 
 

Policy Context: 
 

Fairer Westminster 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Natalie Evans nevans@westminster.gov.uk and  
Satchi Mahendran 
smahendran@westminster.gov.uk  
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report provides an update for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the progress made following the Council’s commitment to become a Fair Tax 
Council, and the wider work associated with this to tackle Dirty Money and 
Economic Crime in the city. 

2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

2.1 The Committee is invited to: 
 

• Consider whether there are other avenues for the council to apply more 
pressure on freeholders and long leaseholders who have candy stores as 
tenants; 

• Consider whether there are other insights we should look to gain on 
overseas property ownership; 

• Consider and provide feedback on Procurement and Commercial Services’ 
proposed approach to engaging with suppliers and raising awareness of 
the importance of fair tax conduct, set within the context of both our 
Councils for Fair Tax Declaration and our increased focus on Supplier 
Relationship Management.  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6

mailto:nevans@westminster.gov.uk
mailto:smahendran@westminster.gov.uk


 

 2 

3. Background to Fair Tax and Economic Crime 
 
3.1 Britain’s long established and stable social structures have made our country a 

place where people worldwide want to invest their money. Central London and 
Westminster in particular proudly attract many international investors in 
residential and commercial property – and has long been the engine for UK 
economic growth.  

3.2 This is vital for the success of Britain’s economy and for our standing in the 
world, bringing jobs and growth to the benefit of local residents and citizens up 
and down the country. But our reputation is at risk as increasingly a growing 
minority of these investors use Central London as a place for money 
laundering, fraud and economic crime1. The National Crime Agency estimates 
that money laundering costs the UK economy £100bn every year, and state 
that ‘the property market is [a] route exploited by criminals, particularly in 
London’2.   

3.3 The reputation of Westminster has been further impacted post-pandemic by 
the presence of candy stores and souvenir shops taking up – at peak levels – 
30 units on Oxford Street. These firms owe the Council millions in unpaid 
business rates, but as we have tried to pursue them we have come up against 
patsy directors registered on Companies House, and phoenixing where firms 
h
[...]


5 October 2023 

Classification: 
 

General Release  
 

Title: 
 

Budget Scrutiny Task Group 2023/24  

Report of: 
 

Councillor Paul Fisher, Chair of Housing and 
Regeneration Policy and Scrutiny Committee and 
Chair of Budget Scrutiny Task Group 
   

Cabinet Member Portfolio: 
 
Wards Involved: 
 

All  
 
All 

Policy Context: 
 

Governance Arrangements  

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Clare O’Keefe, Lead Policy and Scrutiny 
Advisor, cokeefe@westminster.gov.uk  

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report sets out an update on the constitution of the Budget Scrutiny Task 
Group (“BSTG”), formerly formally known as the “Budget and Performance 
Task Group”, including proposed updated arrangements to be adopted for the 
process used to contribute to the Budget for 2023/2024. 

1.2. The report provides the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (“OSC”), which is 
the parent Committee of the Task Group, with an opportunity to review the 
process of the Task Group and its impact.  

2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

2.1. The OSC is asked to comment on and approve the revised Terms of Reference 
for the Budget Scrutiny Task Group (Appendix 1), including a formal change of 
name; and 

2.2. The OSC is asked to comment on and note the process of the Budget Scrutiny 
Task Group to be adopted for the 2023/2024 budget (Appendix 2).  

3. Background 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7

mailto:cokeefe@westminster.gov.uk


 

 2 

3.1. The BSTG is a standing task group of the OSC which meets every year to 
scrutinise the draft Budget proposals. The OSC, formerly the Westminster 
Scrutiny Commission, agreed in July 2007 to set up the Group as a standing 
Task Group, with the following Terms of Reference:  

‘to consider, on behalf of the Policy and Scrutiny Committees, budget options 
and draft business plans and estimates at the appropriate stages in the 
business planning cycle and to submit recommendations / comments to the 
cabinet and/or cabinet members.’ 
[...]
up of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee until 
such a time that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee decides it is no longer 
necessary.  
 
2. To lead Policy and Scrutiny activity, on behalf of the Policy and Scrutiny 
Committees, relating to matters concerning: 

• Draft Budget assumptions/ options; 
• Draft business plans; and 
• Estimates at the appropriate stages in the business planning cycle.  

 
3. To publish a summary of its findings after each round of scrutiny activity. 
 
4. To provide a copy of the published summary of findings to the Executive for 
consideration when drawing up firm Budget proposals for submission to the 
Council, and to expect a response from the Executive within two months of the 
publishing date. 
 
5. Any other matter which the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has requested 
that this Task Group investigates.  

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Work Programme 2023-2024
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee - TOR - Appendix 1
	23-24 Work Programme Options - Appendix 2
	Westminster Scrutiny Commission - Action Tracker - Appendix 3

	6 Fair Tax and Economic Crime in Westminster
	7 Budget Scrutiny Task Group update
	Budget Scrutiny briefing note - August 2023
	BSTG - Terms of Reference - September 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 
5 October, 2023, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Concia Albert, Lorraine Dean, Paul Fisher, Angela 
Piddock (Chair), Rachael Robathan and Jason Williams. 
 
Also Present: Natalie Evans (Head of Responsible Procurement and SRM), Councillor 
Adam Hug (Leader of the Council), Ed Humphreys (Director of Commercial 
Partnerships), Stuart Love (Chief Executive), Clare O’Keefe (Lead Policy and Scrutiny 
Advisor), and Pedro Wrobel (Executive Director of Innovation and Change).  
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 The Committee noted that this is the first meeting of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee.  
 
1.2 The Committee noted that Councillor Tim Mitchell sent his apologies due to 

being unwell and passed their best wishes to him.  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Committee approved the minutes of its meeting on 22 June 2023.  
 
 RESOLVED:  
  
3.2 That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023 be signed by the Chair 

as a correct record of proceedings.  
 
4 WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024 
 
4.1.  The Committee reviewed the work programme for the 2023-24 municipal year 

and queried the timetable of a Member Development and Training item. 
 



 
2 

 

4.2 The Committee noted the absence of a Leader or Chief Executive Update 
item and queried how their portfolios would be scrutinised. The Committee 
understood that there is a process under way for this and if there is something 
specific in the Leader’s portfolio that the Committee would like to look at, it 
can be raised for inclusion on the work programme. 

 
4.3 ACTION: 
  
 1) That the Committee will be updated in due course on suitable timing for a 

Member Development and Training item.  
 
5 POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATES 
 
5.1 The Committee received a verbal update from the Chair of the Vulnerable 

Adults, Health and Communities (formerly Climate Action, Housing and 
Regeneration) Policy and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Albert. The 
Committee was updated on the following:  

 
• The Committee received a written update on fire and building safety 

regulations. 
• The Climate Assembly was discussed, as well as the Private Rented 

Sector Charter.  
• The Committee undertook a successful deep dive into Anti-Social 

Behaviour, aided by a comprehensive report.  
• The Committee raised the issue of hostel use and how this is 

monitored by the Council and expressed its wish that this is scrutinised 
in the future.  

 
5.2 The Committee received a verbal update from Councillor Fisher for the 

Housing and Regeneration (formerly Finance, Planning and Economic 
Development) Policy and Scrutiny Committee. The Committee was updated 
on the following:  

 
• The last meeting of the Committee was brief as it was due to consider 

the Oxford Street Programme following the consultation carried out, but 
it was unanimously agreed by the Committee to postpone this until the 
results of the consultation had been analysed, and it should come back 
to the Committee.  

• The Committee received updates from the Cabinet Members 
Councillors Barraclough and Boothroyd.  

• The Committee discussed the updates, including the positive indicator 
of private finance contributions towards the Oxford Street Programme 
made by the signing of the memorandum of understanding with the 
New West End Company.   

 
5.3 The Committee received a verbal update from the Chair of the Climate Action, 

Environment and Highways (formerly Communities, City Management and Air 
Quality) Policy and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Williams. The Committee 
was updated on the following:  

 



 
3 

 

• The Committee received updates from Cabinet Members on tackling 
serious youth violence, pavement licenses, the restructuring of the 
Public Protection and Licensing directorate, Regent’s Street and 
parking charges. 

• The Committee held a review of the Strategy Groups, including 
examining external engagement and the lifespan of the Groups.  

• The Committee also investigated public conveniences modernisation, 
including contactless payments, working with Transport for London, 
the planning required and improvement of facilities.  

 
5.4 The Committee received a verbal update from the Chair of the Young People, 

Learning and Education (formerly Children and Adults, Public Health and 
Voluntary Sector) Policy and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Piddock. The 
Committee was updated on the following:  

 
• The main focus of the Committee was to analyse the Gordon Hospital 

closure, and had representation from the Central and North West 
London NHS Trust who were questioned extensively by the 
Committee. The Committee made it clear that the Council is 
concerned about the closure of the hospital which had provided beds 
to those with acute mental health needs.  

• The Committee received a verbal update from Professor Manthorpe on 
her research work.  

• The Committee also examined the Young People and Mental Health 
report.  

 
6 FAIR TAX AND ECONOMIC CRIME IN WESTMINSTER 
 
6.1 The Committee received an introduction to the Fair Tax and Economic Crime  

report from Councillor Adam Hug (Leader of the Council) who detailed the 
Council’s available resources to assist the call to tackle fair tax and economic 
crime. The Committee also heard from Pedro Wrobel (Executive Director of 
Innovation and Change) who provided an overview of the local and national 
context of economic crime. The Committee asked questions on the following: 

 
• Collaboration with other local authorities: whether the Council has 

partnerships with other local authorities, including neighbouring boroughs, to 
help tackle economic crime, encourage learning and share methods and 
expertise.  
 

• Costs of pursuing business rates: the cost of pursuing the £9m worth of 
outstanding business rates and whether this outweighs the benefits. Although 
pursuing business rates is an exercise that officers do day-to-day to fulfil the 
statutory duty of the Council, the costs especially in regard to pursuing the 
outstanding business rates in court could be seen as outweighing the value of 
the business rates pursued.  

 
• Questions to existing suppliers and bidders for new tenders: the purpose of 

having optional questions if the responses do not have an impact on the 
procurement, recognising that the Council is doing the best it can within the 



 
4 

 

confines of the law and making clear commitments to fair tax practices. 
Whether legal advice has been given regarding transparency of which 
organisations elect to answer the questions and what the Council can do 
internally with the data.  

 
• Tax avoidance: the estimated extent of tax avoidance in the Council’s taxation 

chain.  
 

• Avoidance vs evasion: the importance of using the correct terminology when 
referring to these two distinct terms when publishing documents.  

 
• Empty properties: the powers the Council has to deal with empty properties 

as, whilst a concern to the Council, it is not illegal. In addition to specific 
Council powers, what other bodies can help to bring transparency to the 
opaque nature of extent, type and use of overseas ownership of properties in 
Westminster.  

 
• Companies House: investment and resources are key to ensure patsy 

directors on Companies House and phoenixing does not become worse than 
it already is. The Council’s undertakings to support the work of Companies 
House, which had begun in 2015, and the importance of helping it to move 
forward at a greater pace.  

 
• Business rates: the firms who owe the Council millions in unpaid business 

rates and whether the issues are predominantly with the freeholders or the 
letting agents, how easy or difficult it is to differentiate them, as well as how 
the business rates reforms discussions are progressing.  

 
• Artificial tax avoidance: the definition of what constitutes artificial tax 

avoidance.  
 

• Public Contracts Regulations: whether the legal advice from the Fair Tax 
Foundation of the Public Contracts Regulations is public, and whether the 
Committee could have sight of this.  

 
• Pheonixing: the powers of the Council and the National Crime Agency to 

tackle this.  
 

• Pressure on candy stores: the effect of candy stores, and their substantial 
negative media attention, on the Oxford Street property development market 
and whether the Council has data on the tipping point of this.  

 
6.2 The Committee heard a brief statement from Stuart Love (Chief Executive)  

on the purpose of the optional questions to existing suppliers and bidders for 
new tenders. The Committee further understood that the questions raise 
awareness and set the tone of the Council’s intentions in the fair tax arena. 
The Committee noted that these practices are already having beneficial 
implications.  

 
6.3 The Committee provided thanks to the work of Council to tackle economic  



 
5 

 

crime and encourage fair tax practices. The Committee recognised that it had 
been over a year since it was first spoken about at a meeting of the Full 
Council and, whilst acknowledging that it is going to take time, it is pleased 
with the concentrated work to ensure the Council has maximum effect where 
it can. The Committee noted its pride in being part of a Council willing to lead 
the way in improving transparency, creating a context of uncertainty in the 
pasty market and denouncing unethical practices.  

 
6.4 ACTIONS: 
 

1) That the Committee will receive information regarding the cost and value of 
pursing outstanding business rates, including the average cost of pursuing 
them in court.  

2) That the word ‘evasion’ in paragraph 5.7 will be amended to ‘avoidance’ in the 
published report.  

3) That the Committee will receive a definition of artificial tax avoidance.  
4) That Officers will investigate whether the legal advice from the Fair Tax 

Foundation of the Public Contracts Regulations can be shared, and, if not, a 
summary of the advice given to the Procurement team will be shared with the 
Committee.  

 
7 BUDGET SCRUTINY TASK GROUP UPDATE 
 
7.1 The Committee received a brief overview of the Budget Scrutiny Task Group 

(BSTG) update report from Councillor Paul Fisher (Chair of the BSTG). The 
Committee noted that the improvement options noted in the Summary Report 
from the last cycle of budget scrutiny were reinforced by the 
recommendations made by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny in their 
Improvement Review.  

 
7.2 The Committee understood that the BSTG is therefore going to operate 

slightly differently this year with emphasis that this is a positive step forward 
and that the amendments to the process will enhance scrutiny of the draft 
budget.  

 
7.3 The Committee noted that the process will be under close review and 

feedback from all stakeholders is welcomed.  
 
7.4 Councillor Fisher thanked Members who are a part of the BSTG and noted 

that he was looking forward to the formal meetings in November.  
 
7.5 The Committee stated that the briefing session held on 25 September was 

informative and that the training session on 16 November will be equally 
useful.  

 
7.6 RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the Committee approved the revised Terms of Reference for the 
BSTG, including a formal change of name; and 
 



 
6 

 

2) That the Committee noted the process of the BSTG to be adopted for the 
2023/2024 draft budget.  

 
8 SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT TASK GROUP UPDATE 
 
8.1 The Committee received a verbal update of the work of the Scrutiny 

Improvement Task Group from Councillor Angela Piddock (Chair of Policy and 
Scrutiny). Councillor Piddock thanked those cross-Party Members who sit on 
the Task Group for their contributions to robust discussions, their commitment 
to improving Policy and Scrutiny and their recognition of residents and 
stakeholders who have been kept at the forefront of the improvements.  

 
8.2 The Committee noted that the membership of Task Groups generally will be 

open to all non-Executive Councillors to draw on the incredible wealth of 
experience and expertise that Members have. The Committee discussed the 
importance of using Task Groups as a way to deep dive into particular areas 
of work undertaken by Cabinet Members.  

 
8.3 The Committee acknowledged the importance of Policy and Scrutiny and 

expressed that strengthening the process must be central to all 
recommendations. The Committee raised concern about the Cabinet 
Member’s roles in Policy and Scrutiny going forward and the importance of 
scrutinising the work they undertake.  

 
8.4 The Committee understood that there are still details which the Task Group 

are working on, including that which relates to Cabinet Members, information-
sharing and questioning. The Committee noted that the new process will need 
time to bed in.  

 
8.5 The Committee raised the importance of Policy and Scrutiny driving its own 

work; the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny identified opportunities for 
improvement and Members should take control of the improvement process to 
ensure that Policy and Scrutiny is as powerful and impactful a tool as it can 
be.  

 
8.6 The Committee noted that feedback is welcomed and a briefing note for 

Policy and Scrutiny Members will be circulated soon.  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 19.58.  
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 
 
 


